income .....   105,804 4,686   110,490

Operating expenses:

This document is a press release to publicly announce the issuance of the Company’s Bonds, and was not prepared for the purpose of
investment solicitation.  No offering or secondary distribution of the Bonds will be conducted in Japan.  Further, this document does not
constitute an offer of securities for sale in any region, including the U.S.  The Bonds may not be offered or sold in the U.S. absent registration
or an exemption from registration pursuant to the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.  Any public offering of securities to be made in
the U.S. will be made by means of a prospectus that may be obtained from the issuer or the selling security holder and that will contain
detailed information about the company and management, as well as financial statements.  Regarding the issuance announced herein, any
offer or sale of the Bonds will not be conducted in the U.S. and the Bonds will not be registered in the U.S.

17

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

Under IAS 18

and Other

Standards

Remeasurement

Under IFRS 15

  (in millions of yen)

Payment processing and licensing expenses .....  (15,174) 31  (15,143)

Sales commission expenses .....  (2,589) (4,361)  (6,950)

Employee compensation expenses.....  (27,378) �  (27,378)

Marketing expenses .....  (8,587) �  (8,587)

Infrastructure and communication expenses .....  (5,083) �  (5,083)

Subcontract and other service expenses .....  (14,913) �  (14,913)

Depreciation and amortization expenses .....  (4,949) �  (4,949)

Other operating expenses .....  (16,998) (168)  (17,166)

Total operating expenses .....  (95,671) (4,498)  (100,169)

Profit from operating activities .....  10,133 188  10,321

Profit before tax from continuing operations .....  6,446 188  6,634

Income tax benefits (expenses) .....  (4,694) (40)  (4,734)

Profit for the period from continuing operations .....  1,752 148  1,900

Profit for the period ..... 

¥ 1,759

¥

 148 ¥ 1,907

For a discussion of the adoption of IFRS 15 and the adjustments made to line items presented in the

consolidated interim financial statements due to the change from the IAS 18 and Other Standards applied

previously to IFRS 15, including impact on the line items in the consolidated statements of financial position, see

Note 3.1. of the notes to the 1H2018 Financial Statements.